(b) Mr. Su Xiaonong, being a Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Company since

2011, had been director or management of various venture capital, private equity and

investment consultancy companies in the PRC, including worked at 深圳市國發投資管

理有限公司 (Shenzhen Gofar Investment Management Co., Ltd.*) from April 2003 to

November 2007. With his knowledge and experiences, Mr. Su Xiaonong is assisting

Mr. Li to direct the Company on investment and financing decisions on the securities

trading and loan financing businesses of the Company. He also takes a major role to

explore potential investment opportunities to the Company in various industries.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below summarizes the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial

Conversion Price (for illustration purpose only):

Name of Shareholder
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

(for illustration purpose only) (Note 3)

Number of Shares
Approximate %
of shareholding Number of Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

The Vendor (Note 1) 3,834,130,405 54.79 5,084,130,405 61.64
Mr. Su Xiaonong (Note 2) 5,580,000 0.08 5,580,000 0.07
Mr. Cheung Sze Ming (Note 3) 5,000,000 0.07 5,000,000 0.06
China Shipbuilding Capital Limited 905,625,000 12.94 905,625,000 10.98
Other public Shareholders 2,247,687,076 32.12 2,247,687,076 27.25

Total 6,998,022,481 100 8,248,022,481 100

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 28 –

Notes:

1. The Vendor, an Executive Director and the Chairman of the Company, holds 3,580,005,405 Shares through

Wincon Capital Investment Limited (‘‘WCIL’’), and 11,475,000 Shares through Wincon Asset Management

Limited (‘‘WAML’’). The Vendor personally holds 242,650,000 Shares. Each of WCIL and WAML is

wholly and beneficially owned by the Vendor.

2. Mr. Su Xiaonong is an Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

3. Mr. Cheung Sze Ming is an Executive Director of the Company.

4. This scenario is for illustration purpose only. Any conversion of the Convertible Bonds (a) shall not render

[…]

discount of the Conversion Price of the Convertible Bonds to the closing price of the Shares

on the Last Trading Day falls within the range of the CB Comparables; (iii) the trading of

the Shares did not appear to be particularly active in the market; and (v) the Convertible

Bond being non-interest bearing, we are of the view that the terms of the Convertible Bonds

are fair and reasonable and in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 67 –

5. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 6,998,022,481 Shares in issue. Set out

below summarizes the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) immediately after issue of Conversion Shares assuming full conversion of the Convertible

Bonds at the initial Conversion Price (for illustration purpose only):

Name of Shareholder

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after issue of

Conversion Shares assuming the

full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

(for illustration purpose only)

(Note 3)

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

The Vendor (Note 1) 3,834,130,405 54.79 5,084,130,405 61.64

Mr. Su Xiaonong (Note 2) 5,580,000 0.08 5,580,000 0.07

Mr. Cheung Sze Ming (Note 3) 5,000,000 0.07 5,000,000 0.06

China Shipbuilding Capital Limited 905,625,000 12.94 905,625,000 10.98

Other public Shareholders 2,247,687,076 32.12 2,247,687,076 27.25

Total 6,998,022,481 100 8,248,022,481 100

Notes:

1. The Vendor, an Executive Director and the Chairman of the Company, holds 3,580,005,405 Shares through

Wincon Capital Investment Limited (‘‘WCIL’’), and 11,475,000 Shares through Wincon Asset Management

Limited (‘‘WAML’’). The Vendor personally holds 242,650,000 Shares. Each of WCIL and WAML is

wholly and beneficially owned by the Vendor.

2. Mr. Su Xiaonong is an Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

3. Mr. Cheung Sze Ming is an Executive Director of the Company.

4. This scenario is for illustration purpose only. Any conversion of the Convertible Bonds (a) shall not render

[…]

risk and liquidity risk. The policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below.

The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate

measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Market risk

(i) Other price risk

The Target Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in

listed equity securities. The Target Group’s equity price risk is mainly

concentrated on equity instruments quoted in the Hong Kong Stock Exchange,

the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the New York Stock Exchange. The

management manages this exposure by maintaining a portfolio of investments

with different risks. In addition, the Target Group has appointed a special team to

monitor the price risk and will consider hedging the risk exposure should the

need arise.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE TARGET GROUP

II – 55

Other price risk sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity to equity price risk on the

held-for-trading investments which are carried at fair value at the end of

each Track Record Period. Sensitivity rate of 10% represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in equity price while all other

variables were held constant.

As at 31 December

As at

30 September

2014 2015 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Held for trading investments

Increase (decrease) in post-tax

profit for the year/period

– as a result of increase

in equity price 3,291 1,698 942 526

– as a result of decrease

in equity price (3,291) (1,698) (942) (526)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Target Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to

fixed rate bank and other borrowings, margin loans payables and obligations

under finance leases during the Track Record Period. The Target Group currently

does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, the management

monitors interest rate exposure and will consider other necessary actions when

significant interest rate exposure is anticipated.

The Target Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are

detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this note. The Target Group

cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of the RMB

base deposit / lending rate stipulated by the People’s Bank of China arising from

the Target Group’s RMB denominated bank balances and secured bank

borrowings; and floating-rate bank and other borrowings carried at prevailing

market rates.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE TARGET GROUP

II – 56

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the

exposure to interest rates for bank balances, and variable-rate bank and

other borrowings at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is

prepared assuming the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the

reporting period were outstanding for the whole year. 1% increase or

decrease is used for each reporting period when reporting interest rate risk

internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

As at 31 December

As at

30 September

2014 2015 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in

post-tax profit for the

year/period

– as a result of

increase

in interest rate 265 224 911 326

– as a result of

decrease

in interest rate (265) (224) (911) (326)

Credit risk

At the end of each reporting period, the Target Group’s maximum exposure

to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Target Group due to failure

to discharge an obligation by the counterparties and financial guarantees provided

by the Target Group are arising from the carrying amount of the respective

recognised financial assets as stated in the combined statements of financial

position and the amount of contingent liabilities in relation to financial guarantee

issued by the Target Group as disclosed in note 38.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE TARGET GROUP

[…]

other comprehensive income and unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the

Enlarged Group; and (ii) 30 September 2017 in respect of the unaudited pro forma statement of

financial position of the Enlarged Group, nor purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future

financial position of operations.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 1

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the Company’s published interim report

and annual report for the six months ended 30 September 2017 and the year ended 31 March

2017 and the historical financial information of the Target Company sets out in Appendix II to

the circular and other financial information included elsewhere in the circular.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

30 September
2017

The Target
Group
as at

30 September
2017

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the

Enlarged
Group
as at

30 September
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,978 18,559 23,537
Investment property – 18,466 18,466
Prepaid lease payments – 2,744 2,744
Interests in associates 281,626 – 281,626
Available-for-sale financial assets 66,807 – 66,807
Non-current deposits and prepayments 3,213 – 3,213

356,624 39,769 396,393

Current assets
Prepaid lease payments – 71 71
Properties under development – 128,599 128,599
Properties held for sale – 517,346 517,346
Inventories 7,593 – 7,593
Other debtors, deposits and prepayments 16,784 163,852 180,636
Loan and interest receivables 890,755 – 890,755
Finance lease receivable 91,468 – 91,468
Held for trading investments 126,162 6,307 (c), (e) (6,307) 126,162
Derivative financial instruments 109,639 – 109,639
Cash and cash equivalents 27,668 43,278 70,946

1,270,069 859,453 2,123,215

Current liabilities
Margin loan payable 40,658 – 40,658
Creditors, deposits and accruals 47,419 37,388 (a), (b) 1,766 86,573
Amount due to a shareholder/
related company – 362,306 (c), (e) (362,306) –

Amount due to a director – 100,174 (c), (e) (100,174) –

Tax payable 8,778 18,672 27,450

96,855 518,540 154,681

Net current assets 1,173,214 340,913 1,968,534

Total assets less current liabilities 1,529,838 380,682 2,364,927

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

The Group
as at

30 September
2017

The Target
Group
as at

30 September
2017

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the

Enlarged
Group
as at

30 September
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Capital and reserves
Share Capital 53,026 88,630 (c) (88,630) 53,026
Reserve 747,694 290,935 (a), (b), (c), (e) (193,419) 845,210
Non-controlling interest (4) – (4)

Total equity 800,716 379,565 898,232

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds 729,122 – (a), (e) 736,456 1,465,578
Deferred income tax liability – 1,117 1,117

729,122 1,117 1,466,695

1,529,838 380,682 2,364,927

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group for
the year ended

31 March
2017

The Target
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2016
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 March

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Revenue 54,119 563,908 618,027
Cost of sales (1,167) (466,046) (467,213)

Gross profit 52,952 97,862 150,814
Other income 13,731 673 14,404
Gain (loss) on disposal of held for
trading investments 26,019 (174) 25,845

(Loss) gain arising from changes in fair value
of held for trading investments (39,751) 132 (39,619)

Gain arising from changes in fair value of
derivative financial assets, net 4,811 – 4,811

Realised gain on settlement of
derivative financial assets 907 – 907

Loss arising from changes in fair value of
derivative financial liabilities (279,448) – (279,448)

Impairment loss on available-for-sale
financial assets (8,161) – (8,161)

Selling and distribution costs (3,049) (5,756) (8,805)
General and administrative expenses (209,059) (11,244) (b) (1,666) (221,969)
Finance costs (17,048) (412) (d) (46,405) (63,865)

(Loss) profit before tax (458,096) 81,081 (425,086)
Income tax expense (12,185) (23,928) (36,113)

(Loss) profit for the period (470,281) 57,153 (461,199)
Other comprehensive expense
for the year/period
Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on translating
of overseas operations (7,339) (39,697) (47,036)

Total comprehensive (expense) income
for the year (477,620) 17,456 (508,235)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group for
the year ended

31 March
2017

The Target
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2016
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 March

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) profit before taxation (458,096) 81,081 (b), (d) (48,071) (425,086)
Adjustments for:
Bank interest income (234) (279) (513)
Dividend income – (50) (50)
Finance costs 17,048 412 (d) 46,405 63,865

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 3,545 2,408 5,953
Loss arising from changes in fair value of
derivative financial liabilities 279,448 – 279,448

Gain arising from changes in fair value of
derivative financial assets, net (4,811) – (4,811)

Loss (gain) arising from changes in fair value
of held for trading investments 39,751 (132) 39,619

Amortisation for prepaid lease payments – 70 70
Written off of property, plant and equipment – 49 49
Impairment loss on available-for-sale
financial assets 8,161 – 8,161

Share-based payments expenses 162,750 – 162,750

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital 47,562 83,559 129,455
Increase in properties under development – (4,987) (4,987)
Decrease in properties held for sale – 478,353 478,353
Decrease in inventories 114 – 114
Decrease (increase) in debtors, deposits and
prepayments 1,863 (70,766) (68,903)

Increase in loan and interest receivables (250,248) – (250,248)
Decrease in finance lease receivable 509 – 509
Decrease in held for trading investments 237,616 9,191 246,807
Decrease in derivative financial assets 711 – 711
Increase (decrease) in creditors,
deposits and accruals 13,307 (123,343) (b) 1,666 (108,370)

Increase in amounts due to related
companies 2,279 – 2,279

Cash generated from operations 53,713 372,007 425,720
Income tax refund (paid) 78 (5,583) (5,505)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 53,791 366,424 420,215

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of plant and equipment (3,454) – (3,454)
Construction cost of investment properties – (12,960) (12,960)
Dividend received – 50 50
Interest received 234 279 513

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 5

The Group for
the year ended

31 March
2017

The Target
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2016
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma of the

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 March

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING
ACTIVITIES (3,220) (12,631) (15,851)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issuance of convertible bonds 279,500 – 279,500
New bank and other borrowings raised – 245,156 245,156
Repayments of bank and other borrowings – (468,044) (468,044)
Repayments to related companies (20,928) – (f) (3,659) (24,587)
Advance from related companies 50,000 – 50,000
Repayments to a shareholder – (3,659) (f) 3,659 –

New margin loans raised 256,797 – 256,797
Repayment of margin loans (455,373) – (455,373)
Advance from a director – 3,025 3,025
Repayment to a director (9) (8,148) (8,157)
Proceeds from exercise of share options 30,395 – 30,395
Repayment of obligation under
a finance lease (1,374) – (1,374)

Interest paid (8,190) (26,627) (34,817)
Payment on acquisition of additional
interests in a subsidiary (45,056) – (45,056)

Payment on repurchase of shares (77,300) – (77,300)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM (USED IN)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 8,462 (258,297) (249,835)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 59,033 95,496 154,529

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR/PERIOD 18,312 28,570 46,882

Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates (443) (2,545) (2,988)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE
END OF THE PERIOD 76,902 121,521 198,423

Notes:

1. The financial information of the Group is extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of
financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2017 as set out in the Company’s published interim report
for the six months ended 30 September 2017, consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017 as set out
in the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 March 2017.

2. The financial information of the Target Group is extracted from combined statement of financial position of